
460 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 314-315 

of the trial judge that the action involved the constitutionality of 
a statute, not theretofore construed, relating to the performance 
of the official duties of said officer. 

2. This section shall apply to all such * * * actions as 
shall have been comntenced subsequent to January 1, 1917, and 
to all such actions as may hereafter be commenced and * * 
those now pending. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1921. 

No. 274, S.] 	 [Published June 4, 1921. 

CHAPTER 314. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.57 and to amend 

subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes, relating to the 
industrial commission, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.57 of the statutes 

is repealed. 
SEcrioN 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (20.57) (1) Annually, beginning * * * 
July 1, * * * 1921, two hundred * * * eighty-five thou-
sand * * * dollars, * * * for the execution of its func-
tions. Of this there is allotted (a) to each member of the com-
mission an annual salary of five thousand dollars. 

(b) To carry out the provisions of paragraph (a) of subsec-
tion (9a) of section 2391-52 of the statutes, annually not to ex-
ceed fifty thousand dollars. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take exect upon July 1, 1921. 
Approved June 2, 1921. 

No. 366, S.] 	 [Published June 4, 1921. 

CHAPTER 315. 
AN ACT to amend the eighteenth paragraph of section 113.06 of 

the statutes, relating to circuit courts. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph eighteen of section 113.06 of the stat-

utes is amended to read: 


